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August 14, 2012

Janette Bower, Administrator

Alpine Meadows Assisted Living, LLC
1695 S Locust Grove Rd

Meridian, ID 83642

License #: RC-988
Dear Ms. Bower:

On July 10, 2012, a Follow-Up survey was conducted at Alpine Meadows Assisted Living, LLC. Asa

result of that survey, deficient practices were found. The deficiencies were cited at the following
level(s):

e Core issues, which are described on the Statement of Deficiencies, and for which you have
submitted a Plan of Correction.

e Non-core issues, which are described on the Punch List, and for which you have submitted
evidence of resolution.

This office is accepting your submitted plan of correction and evidence of resolution.

Should you have questions, please contact Gloria Keathley, LSW, Health Facility Surveyor, Residential
Assisted Living Facility Program, at (208) 334-6626.

Sincerely,
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Gloria Keathley, LS

Team Leader

Health Facility Surveyor
Residential Assisted Living Facility Program
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July 16, 2012 CERTIFIED MAIL #: 7007 3020 0001 4050 7787

Janette Bower, Administrator

Alpine Meadows Assisted Living, LLC
1695 S Locust Grove Rd

Meridian, ID 83642

Dear Ms. Bower:

On July 10, 2012, a complaint investigation and follow-up survey was conducted by our staff at Alpine
Meadows Assisted Living, Llc. As a result of the survey, core issue deficiencies were cited. Enclosed is
" a Statement of Deficiencies.

After you have studied the enclosed Statement of Deficiencies, please write a Plan of Correction by
answering each of the following questions for each deficient practice:

. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those specific residents/personnel/areas
found to have been affected by the deficient practice?

. How will you identify other residents/personnel/areas that may be affected by the same
deficient practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken?

. What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes will you make to ensure that
the deficient practice does not recur?

. How will the corrective action(s) be monitored and how often will monitoring occur to ensure
that the deficient practice will not recur (i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into
place)?

. What date will the corrective action(s) be completed by?

Return the signed and dated Plan of Correction to us by July 29, 2012, and keep a copy for your
records. Your license depends upon the corrections made and the evaluation of the Plan of Correction

you develop.

You have available the opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution
process. If you disagree with the survey report findings, you may make a written request to the Supervisor of
the Residential Care Program for a Level 1 IDR meeting. The request for the meeting must be made within
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ten (10) business days of receipt of the statement of deficiencies (July 29, 2012).- The specific deficiencies
for which the facility asks reconsideration must be included in the written request, as well as the reason for
the request for reconsideration. The facility’s request must include sufficient information for Licensing &
Certification to determine the basis for the provider’s appeal. If your request for informal dispute resolution
is received after July 29, 2012, your request will not be granted. Your IDR request must me made in
accordance with the Informal Dispute Resoltution Process. The IDR request form and the process for
submitting a complete request can be found at www.assistedliving.dhw.idaho.gov under the heading of
Forms and Information.

Please bear in mind that three non-core issue deficiencies were identified on the punch list and two were
identified as repeat punches. As explained during the exit conference, the completed punch list form and
accompanying evidence of resolution (e.g., receipts, photographs, policy updates, etc.) needs to be
submitted to our office no later than August 9, 2012

If the facility fails to submit acceptabie evidence of resolution within sixty (60) days from when the
facility was found out of compliance, or on a subsequent survey visit, it is determined that any of these

deficiencies still exist, the Department will have no alternative but to initiate the enforcement of civil
monetary penalties, as described in IDAPA 16.03.22.910.02 and IDAPA 16.03.22.925.

Please ensure the facility is continually monitoring its compliance with state rules, as further repeat
punches identified during future surveys could result in enforcement actions including:

a. Issuance of a provisional license
b. Limitations of admissions to the facility
c. Hiring a consultant who submits periodic reports to the Licensing and Certification
d. Civil monetary penalties
Should you have any questions, or if we may be of assistance, please call our office at (208) 334-6626.
Sincerely,
% adh - _,éc}h./ Mswd by
JAMIE SIMPSON, MBA, QMRP

Program Supervisor
Residential Assisted Living Facility Program

GK/Afp

Enclosure
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{R 000} Initial Comments 000} | July 25,2012
The following deficiency was cited during the . .
follow-up survey conducted on 07/09/2012 at your Plar} of Action a1:1d Corrective
residential carefassisted living facility. The Action for Deficiency R 008
surveyors conducting the survey were: " Alpine Meadows Assisted Living
i
Gloria Keathley, LSW RECEIVED
Team Leader . . .
Health Fatility Surveyor JUL 27 3012 1. What corrective action(s) will be
. L accomplished for those specific residents
Mait Hauser, QMRP DIV OF LIC &|CERT found to have been affected by the
Health Facility Surveyor ' " deficient practice? The main entry door
{R 008} 16.03.22.520 Protect Residents from Inadequate | {R 0og) | 2nd the doorfo the patio were outfitted
Care. : with coded keypad to exit, and this was
operational by 5/22/12. A code must be
The administrator ":USt ast:gr?omat poﬁg:est aI’I“_‘ entered to exit these two identified doors.
procedures are implemen assure that a . .
residents are free from inadequate care. The gates in the fenced area will be
monitored on a regular basis. Weather
_ ) proof signs have been placed on each gate
g:s 3“'8 5 not-mttiat as‘n?Wd'eenwc?:ngfeco d to remind those using the gate to relock
sed on observation, intervi
review, it was determined the facility did not them and to not leave those unattended
provide an interior environment which was secure when unlocked. On 7/23/12 a keypad was
for 1 of 1 sampled residents (Residefr:)t #1) who installed on the third door noted in the
was cognitively impaired and at risk for . : .
elopement. This had the potential o affect other fo_llow' up survey 7./9/ 12. The operation of
residents who were cognitively impaired. The this third key pad is the same as the two
findings include:’ previously installed.
IDAPA 16.03.22.250.14 documents, "Secure 2. How will you identify other residents
Environment. If the facility accepts .and retaing that may be affected by the same deficient
residents who have cognitive impairment, the ; dw A ) .
facility must provide an interior environment and practice and what corrective action will be
exterior yard which is secure and safe.” taken? Current or future residents that are
' 4 cted 51812 cognitively impaired will not be shown
During a previous survey, condu on , .
the facility received a core deficiency for not how to activate the keypad to release the
. providing a secure environment for Resident #1. doir.[
Bureau 4{? F ilj ;ﬂzdam 5/1\/ / 8 ) TME , p (X6)DATE , -
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On the follow-up survey, conducted on 7/9/12, the , 3. What measures will be put into place or
facility was observed to have a coded key pad ' what systemic changes will you make to
installed on the main entrance door and the patio | ensure that the deficient practice does not
door. A door at the end of the southeast haliway | ecur? The door k i
led to a secured yard. A door on the northwest | reetirs’ e coor en?ad will be .
haliway was observed to have a door alarm and | maintained in a working order. Reviews
would sound if the door was opened. The will be made by supervisor to ensure
northwest door led out to the side of the building caregivers are routinely checking exterior
Iaal:li‘:,:asddose to Overtand Road, which is afive | gates to ensure they are locked and signs
. are in place. |
Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on . . . . -
10/5/11, with diagnoses which included : 4. How will corrective actions be
Alzheimer's disease. monitored and how often will monitoring
Resident #1" i Behavior Monitori . occur to ensure that the deficient practice
d:tsed ir; P ”: m' wmentae\g%r)e m?olg::tgh‘;l:ne'ﬂt i will not recur? Doors are monitored daily
seeking behaviors and was to be placed on 15 as they will not open if key pad is not
minute checks. - used. Night shift will check-off the duty
: [ ist that both gat locked. Supervisor
A"Fax Cover," dated 7/5/12, to Resident#1's |/ b .nth e et erodioall o
physician, documented, "...He goes to the door | will review duty fist periodically to enst
and tries to leave. On 7/4/12 he came down the || duty is being performed. Night shift will
hall without any clothes on except a jacket. He | also visually inspect that signs are on
had a binder and was going to coach foothall...." {. -
: gates.
c?:ozegsztate s:ff-?hAehg‘]:‘me‘ ';g:f:::gt 2mr ‘: 5. What date will the corrective action be
staff were not observed checking to see ifa 1 completed? Keypads were installed and
| resident had left the building. operational 5/22/12 on the front and patio
: : . Night Caregiver duty of checkin,
On 7/9/12 between 10:35 AM and 10:45AM, a | doors N‘gl:; dmﬁl v rl. ':tg/l 112 and £
caregiver that was in the medication roomonthe | gate was added to duty his an
first floor stated she did not hear the door alarm. | ¢ signs were installed on gates 6/11/12. The
Anct,lt\hetfl tzrﬂegiver ‘”gg S“;'as g‘dﬂ’e ’?‘u"d?'" roé)m : door in the Northwest hallway had a
on the first floor stat e did not hear the door | - . :
alarm. A Health Facility Surveyorwhowasina | keypad installed and operational on
room at the end of the southeast hallway on the | 7/23/12.
second floor stated he did not hear the door £ —_——————e
alarm. : . l
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On 7/9/12 at 10:50 AM, the administrator was told
by the Health Facility Surveyors that caregivers
did not hear the door alarm that was tesfed at
10:30 AM. The administrator stated she was not
aware that staff could not hear the door alarm if
they were in a resident's room or behind other
closed doors in the facility.

The facility failed to provide Resident #1 with a

secure interior environment. This failure resulted
in inadequate care.

THIS 1S A REPEAT CORE DEFICIENCY.

Bureau of Facility Standards
STATE FORM
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ASSISTED LIVING

DAHO DE RTMENT OF
f LT Botse, D 83720-0036 Non-Core lssues
[_ IEALTH &« WE LF ARE (208) 334-6626  fax: (208) 364-1888 Punch List
Faciiity Name Physical Address Phone Number
Alpine Meadows Assisted Living 1695 S Locust Grove 208-888-0900
Administrator City Zip Code
Janette Bower Meridian 83642
Team Leader Survey Type Survey Date
Gloria Keathley Follow-up 07/09/12
NON-CORE ISSUES
Item # RULE # DESCRIPTION DATE L&C |
16.03.22 RESOLVED | USE
1 300.01 Four of seven resident records did not contain a quarterly nursing assessment. \X/ /@',u/ S/L
2 305.02 Medications were not congruent with the physician orders for Resident #2, #4 and #5. ***REPEAT-cited 5/18/12%** ?}/{}/ 12 /ﬂ//
o
3 320.01 Resident #5's NSA did not clearly identify the residents needs and services to be provided, the frequency of such services and how the V//[/’//”)— A
services were to be delivered. ***REPEAT-cited 5/18/12***
|
Response Required Date Slg re of Facility gepresenlauve / i Date Signed
" | 7 /,‘ -
08/08/12 ? il; U J il n 7/¢;, S/

BFS-686 March 2006
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